RESOLUTION NO. 14-136

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY WITH RESPECT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH PETERSON'S HARLEY- DAVIDSON OF MIAMI IN AN AMOUNT OF \$7,600.00 FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$41,800; FOR THE PROVISION OF INCURRED FEES AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral entered into agreement with Peterson's Harley Davidson of Miami in June 2012; and

WHEREAS, the agreement expired in June 2014; and

WHEREAS, the police department has been in negotiations with Peterson's Harley- Davidson of Miami for a new lease agreement and during this time the police department has maintained the motorcycles and incurred fees; and

WHEREAS, in order to cover the incurred fees an increase of \$7,600.00 to the purchase order for fiscal year 2013-2014, for a total amount not to exceed \$41,800.00 will be needed to provide funding for the incurred fees through the end of the fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council find that it is in the best interests of the City to increase the funding for police motorcycles incurred fees in accordance with the Staff's recommendation.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> An increase in the funds for the Purchase Order in the amount of \$7,600.00, for a total purchase amount not to exceed \$41,800.00, is hereby approved, for the provision of incurred fees for the police motorcycles.

Section 3. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute such purchase orders, agreements, and/or other documents, after approval as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney, to transfer and expend budgeted funds, and to take such other action as is necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez Aguilera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 10 day of September, 2014

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, PASTORIZA

COLE AND BONISKE CITY ATTORNEY